

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE (HARVARD CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**Motion to File Under Seal Granted
November 3, 2016 [Dkt. 217]**

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. SFFA Cannot Avoid The Indicia-Of-Membership Standard Simply By Labeling
Itself A Voluntary Membership Organization1

 A. The Law Of The Case Doctrine Does Not Bar Harvard’s Argument.....1

 B. Courts Regularly Apply The Indicia-Of-Membership Standard To
 Determine The Associational Standing Of Membership Organizations.....3

II. SFFA’s Members Do Not Exhibit The Indicia Of Membership That Would
Enable It To Sue On Their Behalf6

 A. It Is Improper To Focus Solely On SFFA’s Standing Members6

 B. SFFA’s Members, Including Its Standing Members, Exercise No
 Meaningful Control Over The Organization.....8

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>American Canoe Association v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
<i>California Sportfishing Protection Alliance v. Diablo Grande, Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....	5
<i>Camel Hair & Cashmere Institute of America, Inc. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	2
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. Matt Canestrone Contracting, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010).....	3, 6
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)	3, 6
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance Inc. v. Service Corporation International</i> , 2010 WL 3817159 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2010)	4
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Service Corporation International</i> , 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Gay-Straight Alliance of Okeechobee High School v. School Board of Okeechobee County</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	12
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	2

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	7
<i>Oregon Advocacy Center v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 7, 12, 13
<i>Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 6618 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 1984)	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Perez-Ruiz v. Crespo-Guillen</i> , 25 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1990).....	3, 6
<i>Sylvia’s Haven, Inc. v. Massachusetts Development Finance Agency</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2005)	12, 13
<i>U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Leavitt</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)	3, 4
